
Ordinary Council 
27 May 2015 
  

 

 

 
Published 18 May 2015 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of items in the 
“open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda concerning public rights 
to speak and ask questions. 
 
 

 
 

The Council meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is located on 
the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access ramp at the front 
of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge holders are available in front 
of the Town Hall and in the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 
 

 

 
 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use a 
hearing aid or loop listener. 
 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the Local 
Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 
 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF 
format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an alternative 
format.  
 

 
To the Members of the Borough Council 
 
You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of the Eastbourne Borough 
Council to be held at the Town Hall, Eastbourne, on Wednesday, 27 May 2015 
at 6.45pm* to transact the following business. 
 
(* Note: The annual meeting is due to start at 6.00pm.  The ordinary meeting will 
therefore commence following the conclusion of that meeting and no earlier than 
6.45pm.) 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1. Declarations of interests.   
 

 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end of agenda). 
 

2. Notification of apologies for absence.   
 

3. Public right of address.   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 
 

 The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public 
under council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or 
motion listed below. 
 

4. Order of business.   
 

 The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the 
Mayor, a matter should be given precedence by reason of special 
urgency. 
 

5. East Sussex review of county division and district ward 
boundaries.  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 Report of Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance. 
 

6. Amendment of Officer Procedure Rules  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 Report of Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance. 
 

7. Pay policy statement update  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

 Report of Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

8. Discussion on minutes of council bodies.   
 

 Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council 
procedure rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal 
council bodies listed below must submit their request to the Head of 
Corporate Development no later than 10.00 am on Wednesday [date]. 
A list of such items (if any) will be circulated prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
The following are appended to this agenda:- 
 

  (a) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 17 February 2015  (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

  (b) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 3 March 
2015  (Pages 31 - 34) 

 

  (c) Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 11 March 2015  (Pages 35 - 44) 

 

  (d) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 18 March 2015  (Pages 
45 - 48) 

 

  (e) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 March 
2015  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

  (f) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held 
on 31 March 2015  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 

  (g) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 April 
2015  (Pages 57 - 60) 

 



Page 3 
 

 
 
 
 
   

 

  Robert Cottrill 
Chief Executive 

 
Guidance notes: 
 
Public right of address - A request by a member of the public to speak on a 
matter which is listed on the agenda must be received by no later than 12 noon on 
Monday, 25 May 2015.  The request should be made to Local Democracy at the 
address listed below.  The request may be made by phone, fax, letter or electronic 
mail.  For further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact 
Local Democracy. 
 
Items for discussion - Members of the Council who wish to raise items for 
discussion on any of the minutes of council bodies attached to the meeting agenda, 
are required to notify the Head of Corporate Development by 10am on Wednesday, 
27 May 2015. 
 
Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.   
 
Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest. 
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered 
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must 
be reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to 
the Monitoring Officer within 28 days.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 
Further information – Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and 
other related information are also available from Local Democracy. 
 
Local Democracy – 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW 
Tel (01323) 415003/415021.  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000   
Fax (01323) 410322.   E Mail:  localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 
For general Council enquiries telephone (01323) 410000 
E-mail  enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk  
Website at  www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: Council 
 

Date: 27 May 2015 
 

Subject: Boundary Review 

 
Report of: Senior Head of Corporate Development and 

Governance 
 

  

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To put a process in place to enable the Council to submit 

proposals as part of the 2015 boundary review being 

conducted by the Local Government Boundary Commission 

for England and to determine the recommended size of the 

Council in the future. 

 

Contact: Peter Finnis, Senior Head of Corporate Development and 

Governance, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne,  BN21 4TW    Tel: 

01323 415003    

E-mail: Peter.Finnis@eastbourne.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations: (1) To approve submission of the proposal for 

Council size to the Boundary Commission, as 
recommended in section 5.3 below. 

(2) To note that Annual Council approved the 

creation of a working group comprising the 
Senior Head of Corporate Development and 

Governance and 3 Councillors (politically 
proportioned) to consider and produce the 
subsequent proposal for wards (names, 

number and boundaries). 
(3) To receive a further report from the Senior 

Head of Corporate Development and 
Governance on behalf of the member working 

group on ward proposals at the next Council 

meeting. 
 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England is required to 

undertake an electoral boundary review of East Sussex County Council. In 

addition, reviews need to be conducted in Wealden District and Hastings 

Borough as part of the process as, in both authorities, electorate imbalance in 

wards/divisions has triggered the need for such a review.  

 

2.0 County-Wide Proposal 
 

2.1 Although there is no current requirement for such a review in Eastbourne, 

Lewes or Rother, the Commission has asked to review the whole County at 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

the same time. Initially, it was assumed that a lighter-touch review would be 

the approach taken in these additional cases. However, it is now clear that 

the Commission wishes to conduct equivalent full-scale reviews in all areas.  

 

2.2 Due to the simultaneous reviews being conducted county-wide, consistency of 

approach is being overseen by a joint officer project team with 

representati
[...]
ission Guidance on Council Size 

• Eastbourne Boundary Review 2000 – content and justifications 

 
(pf\P:council\15.05.27\boundary review) 

 

Page 6



Page 1 of 2 

Body: Council 
 

Date: 27 May 2015 
 

Subject: Amendment to Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
 

Report Of: Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To seek approval to update the Council’s Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules. 
 

Recommendation: That Council approve the amended Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules as attached and authorise the Senior Head of 
Corporate Development and Governance to publish them in 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Contact: Oliver Dixon, Legal Services.  Tel. (01273) 471600.   
Email: oliver.dixon@lewes.gov.uk 
 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The Council’s Officer Employment Procedure Rules form part of Eastbourne 
Borough Council’s Constitution.  The Rules include arrangements for the 
appointment and dismissal of specified senior officers, in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001.  
 

1.2 The 2001 Regulations have recently been updated, requiring the Council to 
make the amendments detailed in paragraph 2.1below no later than the first 
ordinary meeting of the Council falling after 11th May 2015. 
 

2.0 Amendments to Officer Employment Procedure Rules   
 

2.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2015 require the following changes to the Council’s Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules: 
 

(i) Dismissals of the monitoring officer or chief finance officer must be 
approved by the authority before the notice of dismissal is given.  
(Previously, this requirement applied only to the proposed 
dismissal of the head of paid service). 
 

(ii) There is no longer a requirement for a report from a designated 
independent person recommending disciplinary action against the 
head of the paid service, the monitoring officer or the chief finance 
officer before such action is taken.  Instead, there is a new 
procedure for conducting dismissal hearings for such officers, which 
requires the Council to appoint at least two relevant independent 
persons to an advisory panel.  Before voting on the dismissal, the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 2 of 2 

authority must take account of the panel’s views, the conclusion of 
any investigation into the proposed dismissal and any 
representations from the relevant officer. 

 
2.2 The relevant parts of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules incorporating 

the above changes are set out in Appendix 1, marked up to show all 
amendments.  Following Council approval, the Monitoring Officer will arrange 
to publish the amended Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

3.0 Consultation 
 

3.1 No consultation has taken place, since the amendments to the Procedure 
Rules are a statutory requirement. 
 

4.0 Resource Implications 
 

4.1 None  
 

5.0 Other Implications 
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 Summary of Options 
 

6.1 Council is invited to approve the recommendation.   
 

7.0 Conclusion  
 

7.1 Council is recommended to approve the amended Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules and to authorise the Senior Head of Corporate Development 
and Governanceto publish the updated version as soon as possible.  
 

Peter Finnis 
Senior Head of Corporate Development and Governance 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – the relevant parts (paragraphs 7 and 8) of the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules, incorporating the statutory amendments. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015   
 
To inspect or obtain copies of background papers please refer to the contact officer 
listed above. 
 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 – Officer Employment Procedure Rules – Extract from Part 4, 

Section I of the Constitution 

7. Appointment and dismissal of head of paid service, c
[...]
or

(iii) the dismissor is satisfied that any objection received

from the Leader of the Council within that period is not

Page 10



material or is not well founded.

7.6 Nothing in paragraph 6.1 shall prevent a person from serving as a

member of any committee or sub committee established by the Council

to consider an appeal by:

(a) another person against any decision relating to the

appointment of that other person as a member of staff of the

Council; or

(b) a member of staff of the Council against any decision relating

to the dismissal of, or taking a disciplinary action against, that

member of staff.

8. Disciplinary action in respect of head of paid service, monitoring

officer and chief finance officer

8.1 No disciplinary action in respect of the head of paid service, the

monitoring officer or the chief finance officer, except in action described

in paragraph 8.2, may be taken by the Council, or by a committee, an

Officer Employment sub committee, a joint committee on which the Council is represented

or any other person acting on behalf of the Council, other than in

accordance with a recommendation in a report made by a designated

independent person under Regulation 7 of the Local Authorities

(Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 (investigation of alleged

misconduct).

8.2 The action mentioned in paragraph 8.1 is suspension of the officer for

the purpose of investigating the alleged misconduct occasioning the

action; and any such suspension must be on full pay and terminate no

later than the expiry of two months beginning with the day on which

suspension takes effect.

8.1 The Council’s head of paid service, chief finance officer or monitoring officer may be

suspended for the purpose of investigating the alleged misconduct occasioning the

suspension; and any such suspension must be on full pay and terminate no later than the

expiry of two months beginning with the day on which the suspension takes effect.

8.2 The Council’s head
[...]
aid service, its chief finance officer, or its monitoring officer, as the case may be.

8.2.8 Before the taking of a vote at the relevant meeting on whether or not to approve

such a dismissal, the Council must take into account, in particular–

(i) any advice, views or recommendations of the Panel;

(ii) the conclusions of any investigation into the proposed dismissal; and

(iii) any representations from the officer who is the subject of the proposed

dismissal.

8.2.9 Any remuneration, allowances, or fees paid by the Council to an independent person

appointed to the Panel must not exceed the level of remuneration, allowances or

fees payable to that independent person in respect of his/her role as an

independent person under the Localism Act 2011.

Although not part of the procedure rules, this note in respect of the employment

of serving or former councillors is included for information. The Local

Government Act 1972 at Section 116 says:

“A local authority cannot appoint as an employee in any capacity, any

councillor who is currently a member of that authority or who had been a

member in the previous 12 months.”

Page 12



Body: Council 
 

Date: 27 May 2015 
 

Subject: Pay Policy Statement Update 

 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive 

 

  

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To ask Members to approve updates to the Pay Policy 

Statement produced in accordance with the requirement in 

the Localism Act 2011 

 
Contact: Becky Cooke, Head of Organisational Development – 01323 

415106 

 

Recommendations: That Council 

(1) Notes and recommends the updated Pay 
Policy Statement for publication on the 
Council’s website 

 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 

The Localism Act 2011 places an obligation on local authorities to be more 

accountable to the communities they serve. 
 

1.1 

 

Chapter 8 of the Act requires the Council to adopt and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement. The statement drafted for Eastbourne Borough Council is 

appended to this report (Appendix one). We are required to keep the 

Statement up to date and it has now been reviewed to take account of the 

latest statistical data.  

 

The revised version is presented to Council for consideration and 

recommendation for its approval. It will then replace the current version on 

the Council’s website to meet the requirements of the Localism Act. 

 

2.0 Changes to the Pay Policy Statement 
 

2.1 There have been some minor changes to reflect the current statistical position 

in relation to pay relationships at point 4 of the Pay Policy Statement.  

 

One further change is: 

 

 At 2.4 of the Pay Policy Statement it should be noted that at Chief 

Executive/Chief Officer/Deputy Chief Officer and Monitoring Officer level 

officers are now paid on a spot salary, as agreed at a Council Panel in 

November 2014.  Consideration of future progression for the Chief Officer 

roles will focus on:- 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

 

• The robust performance appraisal of the deliverables of the Strategy 

and Commissioning team 

• Regard to the JNC annual pay offer 

• And twice yearly scrutiny of relevant market data 

 

3.0 Financial and other implications 

 
None 

 

4.0 Consultation 
 

UNISON has been consulted on the revised Pay Policy Statement 

 

 

5.0 Conclusion 
 

Council is asked to approve the revised Pay Policy Statement and recommend 

for it to be published on the Council’s website. 

 

Alan Osborne 
Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Page 14



 

Email: Human.Resources@eastbourne.gov.uk | Telephone: 01323 410000  Page 1 
 
 

 

  

PAY POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 

2015/2016 

Version Control 

Version 

number 

Date Review 

date 

Owner Reason for new version 

01 May 

2015 

March 

2016 

Becky Cooke Head 

of Organisational 

Development 

Statement required by the Localism 

Act 2011 

 

Contents 

 

 

Page 

1 Opening Statement 2 

   

2 Remuneration of statutory and non-

statutory Chief Officer posts, deputy 
chief officers and Monitoring Officer  

 

3 

3 Remuneration of lowest paid and other 
employees 

8 

   

4 Pay Relationships  10 

   

5 Decision making on pay 11 

   

6 Amendments to this pay policy 

statement 

12 

   

7 Publication of and access to information 
 

12 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 15



 

Email: Human.Resources@eastbourne.gov.uk | Telephone: 01323 410000  Page 2 
 
 

1 OPENING STATEMENT 

1.1 Transparency and autonomy 

 

The Council recognises and welcomes the aim behind this pay policy 

statement to ensure that its approach to pay is open and accessible for 

residents and to enable local taxpayers to take an informed view of whether 

local decisions on all aspects of remuneration are fair and make the best use 

of public funds.  

 

It also welcomes the government’s recognition that each local authority 

remains an individual employer in its own right, and, as such, has the 

autonomy to make decisions on pay that are appropriate to local 

circumstances and which deliver value for money for local taxpayers. 

 
This policy statement has been produced in accordance with Sections 38 to 

43 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act). 

 

The Secretary of State has produced guidance on the Act’s provisions relating 

to openness and accountability in local pay, which local authorities must have 

regard to in preparing and approving their annual pay policy statements, and 

the Council’s statement takes account of this guidance as well as the 

provisions of the Act.  

1.2 Status of policy statement 

 

The pay policy statement will be reviewed on an annual basis and revisions 

adopted for implementation by the Council at the start of each subsequent 

financial year.  

 

The pay policy statement can also be amended during the course of any 

financial year by a resolution of the full Council. If it is amended during the 

year to which it relates, the revised version of the statement will be 

published as soon as reasonably possible after the ame
[...]

Data Transparency, issued under Section 2 of the Local Government Planning 
and Land Act 1980, and in accordance with the requirements of the Accounts 
and Audit (Amendment No. 2) (England) Regulations 2009, is available on its 
website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk and via InSite. 

 

Page 25



 

EBC statutory pay policy statement Page 12 

 

The Council’s policies in relation to the exercise of discretions under the Local 
Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary Compensation) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2006 and under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007, as 
referred to in this policy statement, are available on request from the Strategic 
Organisational Development Manager. 
 
For further information about this pay policy statement, please contact the 
Council as follows:  
 
Head of Organisational Development 
Eastbourne Borough Council 
1 Grove Road 
Eastbourne 
BN21 4TW 
 
01323 410000. 

 

Page 26



1 

 

Tuesday, 17 February 2015 

at 6.00 pm 
 

 
 

 

 

Conservation Area Advisory Group 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth (Chairman) and Councillor Thompson 
 
Officers: 
 
Mrs S Leete-Groves, Specialist Advisor (Conservation) 
Ms J Sabin, Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
 
ADVISORS: 
 
Mr Howell, Eastbourne Society 
 

 
41 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2015.  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 

42 Apologies for absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, Cooke and Mr 
Crook. 

43 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were declared. 

44 Planning Applications for Consideration  
 

The Specialist Advisor (Conservation) and Specialist Advisor (Planning) 
reported on pl
[...]
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Ede, Harris and 
Heaps. 
 

31 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

None were declared. 
 

32 Update: Members and Standards.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Member Standards. It was noted that no new formal complaints had been 
received during this quarter and none remained outstanding. 

The Committee also noted that no dispensations had been applied or issued 
since the last quarterly report. 

The Committee was advised that induction sessions for members who were 
elected in May 2015 was currently being formulated, in addition to a new 
programme of member training for the next financial year. 

The Committee commented on the last induction session held in 2011 
where it was felt that there was an overwhelming amount of information 
relayed to newly elected members in one evening. They suggested that the 
induction be split into multiple sessions. The Committee also requested that 
there should be an analysis undertaken of the exact training needs required 
before a programme was formulated. The Monitoring Officer responded that 
their comments would be forwarded onto Human Resources. 

The Committee enquired about access to information provided by The 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on various 

Agenda Item 8c

Page 35



2 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 

 

 

bodies and the Standards Exchange training module. The Monitoring Officer 
advised that training resources would continue to be reviewed in relation to 
their benefit for members. 

A further update on Standards related matters, particularly in relation to 
other authorities was contained in the report. 

The Monitoring Officer reported that one of the Council’s appointed 
independent persons, Mr Tony Meier
[...]
een undertaken when a member of the public had 
used the Town Hall as their correspondence address whilst purchasing a 
property in France. The conclusion of this investigation resulted in a Single 
Person Discount being disallowed for 6 months. 

Page 41



8 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 

 

 

The Committee enquired about the new member of staff that had been 
appointed after the IT Auditor left the authority. The Internal Audit Manager 
responded that they had recently completed their first audit and three 
annual reviews to a high standard. The Committee were further advised 
that another member of the audit team would be retiring and this was 
equivalent to a full time post. 

The Committee recognised with thanks the audit outturns, which 
demonstrated that despite all the changes occurring through the authority, 
officers had been diligent in ensuring work had been completed in the 
correct way. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  
 

40 Risk Management.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update on progress in respect of the Strategic Risk Register. 

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
on 17 February 2015 for the regular quarterly review and the updated 
register was appended to the report. 

It was agreed that with the local and general elections being held in May 
2015, the risk level of risk SR_001 should be raised back to its original 
score of amber. The risk would be assessed following the elections. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be approved. 
 

41 Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding the draft internal audit plan for 2015/2016.  

The internal audit plan for each year began with a calculation of the number 
of audit days available. Twelve “managed” audits were required to be 
undertaken this year t
[...]
Eastbourne Core Strategy Local Plan 2013 and policies HO20, UHT1, 
UHT4 and UHT16 of the Eastbourne Borough Plan 2003 (Saved Policies) and 
the paragraphs 56, 60, 131 and 135 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. The proposal would also adversely impact the preserved trees on 

the boundaries with Silverdale Road and 30 Compton Street, through the 
immediate loss of one tree, the potential loss of a further two trees, the 
construction process, and future/ongoing pressure for severe pruning of 

remaining trees 
 
Appeal:  
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning 
Inspectorate, is considered to be written representations. 
 

162 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications.  
 

The committee were advised that an application for an extension to and 
additional elevated tee at the second hole at the Royal Golf Club, Paradise 
Drive had been received. 
 
NOTED. 

 
The meeting closed at 6.59 pm 
 

 
 
 Councillor Ungar (Chairman) 
  
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	5 East Sussex review of county division and district ward boundaries.
	6 Amendment of Officer Procedure Rules
	Officer employment procedure rules (revised)

	7 Pay policy statement update
	Pay Policy Statement 2015-16

	8a Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 17 February 2015
	8b Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 3 March 2015
	8c Minutes of meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 March 2015
	8d Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 18 March 2015
	8e Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 March 2015
	8f Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 31 March 2015
	8g Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 21 April 2015



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Council 

 
 

 

Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 27 May 2015 at 7.10 pm 
 
Present:- 
Councillor Janet Coles (Mayor) in the Chair 
 
Councillors  Margaret Bannister, Sammy Choudhury, Penny Di Cara, Tony 
Freebody, Pat Hearn, Steve Holt, Gordon Jenkins, Gill Mattock, Harun Miah, Colin 
Murdoch, Jim Murray, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, Margaret Salsbury, Alan 
Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Kathy Smethers, Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, 
Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis. 
 

 
15 Apologies for Absence.  
 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, 
Blakebrough and Dow. 
 

16 Emergency Motion.  
 

The Mayor reported on a request that an emergency motion be brought 
before the meeting on the subject of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor Murdoch: 

“(1) That Council procedure rules be suspended in order that an 
emergency motion can be moved on the subject of the management of 
East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 
(2) That with regard to the urgency provisions of Section 100 B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the reason for urgency is the unanimous 
vote of ‘no confidence’ in relation to the management of East Sussex 
NHS Hospitals Trust at the East Sussex Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting last Friday, 22 May 2015 (after the publication of the 
agenda for this meeting) which warrants a response by the Council at the 
earliest possible opportunity and that the Mayor be requested to allow an 
emergency motion to be brought before this meeting.” 
 
Resolved: That this procedural motion be approved. 

17 Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

 

Councillors Bannister and Murray both declared disclosable pecuniary 
interest and withdrew in respect of item 21 below by virtue of their 
spouse’s employment with the East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. 
 



2 

Council 

Wednesday, 27 May 2015 

 

 

18 East Sussex review of county division and district ward 
boundaries.  

 

Council considered the report of the Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance. This report focused on proposals for 
future Council size. As required by the Boundary Commission, 
consideration of ward boundaries and numbers were required to be done 
as a second part of the process. Full details of the considerations and 
consultations in respect of council size were set out in the report. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Mattock, and; 
 
Resolved:  (1) That submission of the proposal for Council size to the 
Boundary Commission, as recommended in the report, be approved.  
 
(2) That the creation of a working group comprising the Senior Head of 
Corporate Development and Governance and 3 Councillors (politically 
proportioned) to consider and produce the subsequent proposal for 
wards (names, number and boundaries), as approved by Annual Council, 
be noted.  
 
(3) That a further report be received from the Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance on behalf of the member working group 
on ward proposals at the next Council meeting. 
 

19 Amendment of Officer Procedure Rules.  
 

Council considered the report of the Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance proposing changes to these rules in order 
to remain compliant with recent updates to the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Tester, and: 
 
Resolved:  That the amended Officer Employment Procedure Rules be 
approved and the Senior Head of Corporate Development and 
Governance be authorised to publish them in the Council’s constitution. 
 

20 Pay policy statement update  
 

Council considered the report of the Senior Head of Corporate 
Development and Governance which sought approval for updates to the 
Pay Policy Statement produced in accordance with the requirement in the 
Localism Act 2011 
It was proposed by Councillor Tester, seconded by Councillor Mattock, 
and;. 
 
Resolved:  That the revised pay policy statement be approved for 
publication on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 



3 

Council 

Wednesday, 27 May 2015 

 
21 Emergency Motion -East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust.  
 

The following motion was proposed by Councillor Tutt, seconded by 
Councillor Murdoch and allowed by the Mayor as a matter of urgency. 
 
“That in light of the unanimous vote of "no confidence" in the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust by the 
East Sussex Health Overview Scrutiny Committee, Eastbourne Borough 
Council calls upon the Chief Inspector of Hospitals to place the Trust into 
special measures and write to the Secretary of State to make him aware 
of this action.  We also call upon the individuals concerned to take the 
honourable course of action by resigning their posts and allowing the 
Trust to rebuild.” 
 
Honorary Freeman Liz Walke, the Council’s Hospitals Champion, 
addressed the meeting in support of the motion. She summarised some 
of the key specific findings and ratings from the CQC report, in 
particular, highlighting those services that had been single-sited and 
were now being rated as inadequate. 
 
In debating this motion, all members indicated their praise for the front 
line staff at both the hospitals, noting that the level of care to patients 
was rated as good by the CQC inspectors. This was indicative of 
committed, caring and professional front line staff despite the difficult 
environment in which they were expected to work and the clear lack of 
effective management and leadership. 
 
Resolved: That this motion be approved. 
 

22 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion.  
 

The minutes of the following Council Bodies were submitted to this 
meeting:- 
 

Conservation Area Advisory 
Committee 

17 February and 31 March 2015 

Planning Committee 3 March, 24 March and 21 April 2015 

Audit and Governance Committee 11 March 2015 

Cabinet 18 March 2015 

 
The following items for discussion were raised on the above minutes  

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, it was;  

Resolved: That the minutes of the above Council Bodies be accepted.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm 
 
 Councillor Janet Doris Coles 
 Mayor, Chairman 
 
 


